

Case No. 15-3265

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

DANTE A.R. COMBS and ADAM S. WILLIAMS,  
Appellants,

vs.

THE CORDISH COMPANIES, *et alia*,  
Appellees.

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the Western District of Missouri  
Honorable Ortrie D. Smith, District Judge  
Case No. 4:14-cv-00227

---

CORRECTED BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

---

LINDA S. DICKENS  
*Dickens Law, LLC*  
10975 Grandview Drive  
Suite 190  
Overland Park, KS 66210  
Direct: 913-486-9908  
Fax: 913-317-1416  
Linda@DickensLawKC.com

JONATHAN STERNBERG  
*Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.*  
2323 Grand Boulevard, Suite 1100  
Kansas City, Missouri 64108  
Telephone: (816) 292-7000  
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050  
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

## Table of Contents

Summary and Request for Oral Argument .....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
I. The district court erred in holding Mr. Combs was judicially estopped from bringing his claims against the defendants. He had no duty to list his claims in this case as an “asset” in his bankruptcy. Even if he did, his failure was inadvertent, mistaken, and not in bad faith. And because he cured the omission in good faith and his bankruptcy trustee abandoned the claims, he derived no unfair advantage from the initial failure in any case. ....	2
II. The district court erred in granting the defendants summary judgment on the merits of the plaintiffs’ claims under 42 U.S.C. § 1981. Viewing the record in a light most favorable to the plaintiffs, there was a genuine dispute of material fact whether the defendants intentionally and racially discriminatorily interfered with the plaintiffs’ equal right to patronize bar and restaurant establishments within the LiveBlock. ....	3
Statement of the Case .....	4
A. Race Discrimination in the Power & Light District.....	4
1. The Cordish Defendants/Appellees.....	4
2. Defendant/Appellee First Response, Inc.....	5
3. The Defendants’ Scheme to Prevent African-Americans from Patronizing the LiveBlock’s Establishments .....	6

B. The Defendants’ Discrimination Against the Plaintiffs .....	15
1. Plaintiffs/Appellants Dante Combs and Adam Williams .....	15
2. Maker’s Incident.....	15
3. Mosaic Incident .....	18
4. Tengo Incident.....	20
5. Mr. Combs’s Response to the Incidents .....	22
C. Mr. Combs’s Bankruptcy.....	22
D. Proceedings Below.....	23
1. Initial Proceedings .....	23
2. Summary Judgment Proceedings .....	24
3. Proceedings to Reopen Mr. Combs’s Bankruptcy .....	25
4. Judgment.....	26
5. Reopening and Amendment of Mr. Combs’s Bankruptcy .....	26
6. Post-Judgment Proceedings .....	27
Summary of the Argument .....	28
Argument.....	29
Standard of Appellate Review for All Issues .....	29
I. The district court erred in holding Mr. Combs was judicially estopped from bringing his claims against the defendants. He had no duty to list his claims in this case as an “asset” in his bankruptcy. Even if he did, his failure was inadvertent, mistaken, and not in bad faith. And because he cured the omission in good faith and his bankruptcy trustee abandoned the claims, he derived no unfair advantage from the initial failure in any case.....	30

Additional Standard of Appellate Review .....	30
A. To judicially estop a plaintiff’s cause of action not listed as an “asset” in a prior bankruptcy, the claim must have been required to be listed, its omission must have been in bad faith, and he must have derived an unfair advantage from it.....	31
B. There is no inconsistency between Mr. Combs’s claims in this case and his statement of assets in his bankruptcy, because the law of the Tenth Circuit is his claims were not “assets” he had to list. ....	37
C. Even if Mr. Combs somehow had a duty to list his claims against the defendants as “assets” in his bankruptcy, his failure to do so was inadvertent, mistaken, and in good faith, and at the very least there is a genuine dispute of fact as to this, precluding summary judgment. ....	41
D. Regardless, Mr. Combs reopened his bankruptcy, amended his schedules to include his claims against the defendants, and the trustee abandoned the claims to Mr. Combs, obviating two of the three necessary factors for judicial estoppel. ....	44
II. The district court erred in granting the defendants summary judgment on the merits of the plaintiffs’ claims under 42 U.S.C. § 1981. Viewing the record in a light most favorable to the plaintiffs, there was a genuine dispute of material fact whether the defendants intentionally and racially discriminatorily interfered with the plaintiffs’ equal right to patronize bar and restaurant establishments within the LiveBlock. ....	48
A. A plaintiff has a right to relief under 42 U.S.C. § 1981 when he establishes through direct or circumstantial evidence that he is a member of a protected class and the defendant interfered with his ability to make and enforce contracts due to discriminatory intent against that class. ....	48

B. Viewing the record in the light most favorable to the plaintiffs, Cordish and ECI interfered with Mr. Williams’s right to contract in the Maker’s incident due to their discriminatory intent against African-American men. ....	52
C. Viewing the record in the light most favorable to the plaintiffs, Cordish, ECI, and First Response interfered with Mr. Combs’s right to contract in the Mosaic incident due to their discriminatory intent against African-American men. ....	57
D. Viewing the record in the light most favorable to the plaintiffs, Cordish, ECI, and First Response interfered with Mr. Combs’s right to contract in the Tengo incident due to their discriminatory intent against African-American men.....	60
Conclusion .....	64
Certificate of Compliance.....	65
Certificate of Service .....	66
Addendum .....	67
Doc. 269: Order and Opinion Granting Defendants’ Motions for Summary Judgment (June 15, 2015).....	A1
Doc. 270: Judgment in a Civil Case (June 15, 2015) .....	A24
Doc. 289: Order and Opinion Denying Plaintiffs’ Amended Motion to Amend or Alter Judgment and for Relief from Judgment (Aug. 28, 2015) .....	A25
Excerpt from Doc. 275-3: Opinion and Order Granting Debtors’ Motion to Reopen their Bankruptcy Case in <i>In re Combs</i> , No. 11-21183 (Bankr.D.Kan. June 16, 2015) .....	A43
Certificate of Service .....	A58

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Ah Quin v. Cnty. of Kauai Dept. of Transp.</i> , 733 F.3d 267 (9th Cir. 2013).....	2, 34, 43-45
<i>Ajaka v. Brooksamerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 453 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2006).....	2, 35, 44-45
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	29
<i>Brooks v. Beatty</i> , 25 F.3d 1037 (Table), 1994 WL 224160 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	36, 45
<i>Charity v. Denny’s, Inc.</i> , No. 98–0554, 1999 WL 544687 (E.D.La. Jul. 26, 1999) .....	49
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	49
<i>Dunaway v. Cowboys Nightlife, Inc.</i> , 436 Fed.Appx. 386 (5th Cir. 2011).....	3, 49, 58, 60
<i>Eubanks v. CBSK Fin. Group, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 894 (6th Cir. 2004).....	35, 45
<i>Geier v. Mo. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 715 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Gonzales v. U.S. Air Force</i> , 88 Fed.Appx.371 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	49

<i>Gregory v. Dillard’s, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 464 (8th Cir. 2009) (en banc).....	49, 51, 60
<i>Highmark, Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1744 (2014).....	30
<i>In re Parker</i> , 264 B.R. 685 (B.A.P.10th Cir. 2001).....	38-39
<i>In re Witko</i> , 374 F.3d 1040 (11th Cir. 2004).....	38, 40
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	29
<i>McCaleb v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc.</i> , 28 F.Supp.2d 1043 (N.D.Ill. 1998).....	3, 49
<i>Moses v. Howard Univ. Hosp.</i> , 606 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	46
<i>Muse v. Accord Human Res., Inc.</i> , 129 Fed.Appx. 487 (11th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	31-32, 37, 40, 45-46
<i>Putman v. Unity Health Sys.</i> , 348 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2003).....	51
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	49

<i>Runyon v. McCrary,</i>	
427 U.S. 160, 172 (1976) .....	49
<i>Ryan Operations G.P. v. Santiam-Midwest Lumber Co.,</i>	
81 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	36
<i>Segal v. Rochelle,</i>	
382 U.S. 375 (1966).....	38
<i>Spaine v. Cmty. Contacts, Inc.,</i>	
756 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014).....	2, 34, 44-45
<i>Stallings v. Hussman Corp.,</i>	
447 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2006).....	2, 30-35, 40-41, 43-44
<i>Stephenson v. Malloy,</i>	
700 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2012).....	35, 44
<i>Strauss v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.,</i>	
192 Fed.Appx. 821 (11th Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Torgerson v. City of Rochester,</i>	
645 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	29
<i>Total Petroleum, Inc. v. Davis,</i>	
822 F.2d 734 (8th Cir. 1987).....	34, 41, 43
<i>Vehicle Market Research, Inc. v. Mitchell Int’l, Inc.,</i>	
767 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2014).....	38-39
<i>Watkins Inc. v. Chilkoot Distrib., Inc.,</i>	
655 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2011).....	29

*Watson v. Fraternal Order of Eagles,*

915 F.2d 235 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 3, 49-50, 60

*Wyatt v. Sec. Inn Food & Beverage, Inc.,*

819 F.2d 69 (4th Cir. 1987)..... 3, 49, 60-61

**United States Code**

11 U.S.C. § 554 ..... 46

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1981 ..... i, 1, 3, 28, 48-53, 60, 63

42 U.S.C. § 2000a ..... 1

**Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure**

Rule 4..... 1

Rule 32..... 65

**Federal Rules of Civil Procedure**

Rule 56..... 29

Rule 59..... 1

Rule 60..... 1

**Other Authorities**

COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (15th ed. rev.2008) ..... 46
